

City of Gardner - Executive Department

Mayor Michael J. Nicholson

June 13, 2024

Hon. Elizabeth J. Kazinskas, Council President And City Councilors
Gardner City Hall, Rm 121
95 Pleasant Street
Gardner, MA 01440

RE: A Vote to Authorize the Mayor to Enter into a Host Community Agreement between the City of Gardner and Bay State Racing, LLC

Dear Madam President and Councilors,

On May 6, 2024, the Administration received a request from Bay State Racing, LLC to enter into a host community agreement (HCA) for the siting of a race track at 827 Green Street (commonly referred to as the Carl Dahl House, Andrews Park, LeBlanc Farm, Evergreen Grove, etc.).

This matter relates to Item #11317, currently on the City Council Agenda, and the final product can only be entered into if Item #11317 is adopted.

Upon receiving the May 6, 2024 request, I forwarded this matter to our Assistant City Solicitor, Atty Vincient Pusateri, who has overseen the process since then and assisted in the negotiations between my office and the applicant.

This document shows the current standing of where the City and Bay State Racing have gotten to in the negotiation process.

I respectfully request that the City Council vote to authorize the Mayor to enter into the Host Community Agreement on behalf of the City. However, I also wish to note that since the document has not been entered into yet, any suggestions on what could be added to the agreement are welcome for consideration as well.

Respectfully submitted,

uhal

Michael J. Nicholson Mayor, City of Gardner

ORDERED - THAT

WHEREAS, Baystate Racing, LLC ("Baystate") proposes to locate and operate an Equine Center consistent with Massachusetts General Laws Chapters, 128, 128A, and 128C, as such licenses, permits and approvals may be issued by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts; and

WHEREAS, Baystate anticipates that as a result of the Equine Center's operation, the local economy will create additional business for local farms, restaurants and local businesses; and

WHEREAS, the City and Baystate want to ensure any and all impacts to the City are compensated by way of a Host Community Agreement; and

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Company and the City wish to enter into a Host Community Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED that the Honorable Mayor Michael J. Nicholson be hereby authorized for and on behalf of said City to execute and deliver any and all documents and take any and all acts necessary, convenient, and helpful to facilitate and execute the Agreement as attached or in form substantially similar thereto.